

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY CANCER
CENTERS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-03531-CCB

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CLINICAL ONCOLOGY AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Jonathan R. Ference-Burke
D. Md. Bar No. 20824
Margaux J. Hall
Stephanie A. Webster
Douglas Hallward-Driemeier
Scott J. Falin
ROPES & GRAY, LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4731
Jonathan.Ference-Burke@ropesgray.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Lack of Proper Notice and Comment Dooms the MFN Rule.....4

 A. Proper Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking Would Have Revealed that the Transformative Cuts Would Cause Substantial and Lasting Harm to America’s Oncology Programs and Their Patients.....4

 B. The Covid-19 Pandemic Not Only Fails to Give CMS “Good Cause” for Bypassing Notice and Comment, But in Fact Underscores Why the Agency Should Not Pursue Such a Devastating Program for Cancer Care at This Time.....9

II. The MFN Rule’s Devastating Effect on Oncology Care Underscores Why Congress Placed the Statutory Limits on CMS’s Demonstration Authority that the Agency Has Clearly Exceeded Here.12

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Dialysis Patient Citizens v. Burwell</i> , No. 4:17-CV-16, 2017 WL 365271 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2017)	10
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Itserve All., et al., v. Scalia</i> , No. 20-14604 (SRC), 2020 WL 7074391 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2020).....	10
<i>Vista Health Plan, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , No. 1:18-CV-824, 2020 WL 6380206 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2020), <i>appeal</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 20-50963 (5th Cir. filed Nov. 24, 2020)	10
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1315a.....	12, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 18114.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1115A.....	12, 13
36 Fed. Reg. 2,469 (Feb. 5, 1971)	9
73 Fed. Reg. 80,302 (Dec. 31, 2008)	9
83 Fed. Reg. 54,546 (Dec. 20, 2018)	15
85 Fed. Reg. 76,180 (Nov. 27, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
ASCO PracticeNET Report, <i>ASCO PracticeNET Analysis of the Medicare Most Favored Nation Interim Final Rule</i> , Am. Society of Clinical Oncology, https://www.asco.org/sites/new-www.asco.org/files/content-files/advocacy-and-policy/documents/2020-PracticeNET-MFN-Report.pdf (last visited Dec. 16, 2020).	6

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Innovation Models*,
<https://innovation.cms.gov/innovation-models#views=models> (last visited
 Dec. 16, 2020)..... 12

Elizabeth Garrett-Mayer and Brian Bourbeau, *ASCO Estimates that 87 Thousand
 Years of Life for Non-Small Cell Lung Cancer Patients Are at Risk Due to the
 Most Favored Nation Model*, [https://www.asco.org/sites/new-
 www.asco.org/files/content-files/advocacy-and-policy/documents/2020-
 ASCO-MFN-NSCLC-Analysis.pdf](https://www.asco.org/sites/new-

 www.asco.org/files/content-files/advocacy-and-policy/documents/2020-

 ASCO-MFN-NSCLC-Analysis.pdf) (last visited Dec. 16, 2020)..... 7

Lokesh P. Nijhawan et al., *Informed Consent: Issues and Challenges*, *J. Advanced
 Pharmaceutical Tech. & Res.* 4(3): 134–40,
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3777303/> (last visited Dec.
 16, 2020)..... 14

Remarks by President Trump at Signing of Executive Orders on Lowering Drug Prices,
[https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-signing-
 executive-orders-lowering-drug-prices](https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-signing-

 executive-orders-lowering-drug-prices) (last visited Dec. 16, 2020)..... 2

Debra Patt et al., *Impact of COVID-19 on Cancer Care: How the Pandemic Is
 Delaying Cancer Diagnosis and Treatment for American Seniors*, 4 *JCO
 Clinical Cancer Informatics* 1059-71,
<https://ascopubs.org/doi/full/10.1200/CCI.20.00134> (last visited Dec. 16,
 2020)..... 11

Nathan A. Pennell et al., *American Society of Clinical Oncology Road to
 Recovery Report: Learning from the COVID-19 Experience to Improve
 Clinical Research and Cancer Care*, *J. of Clinical Oncology*,
<https://ascopubs.org/doi/10.1200/JCO.20.02953> (last visited Dec. 16, 2020). 11

Rebecca Siegel et al., *Cancer Statistics, 2020*, 70 *CA: Cancer J. for Clinicians* 7-
 30, <https://acsjournals.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/full/10.3322/caac.21590>
 (last visited Dec. 16, 2020)..... 1

Milena Sullivan et al., *Medicare Covers More Part B Therapies for Breast Cancer than
 NHS England*, *Avalere*, [https://avalere.com/insights/medicare-covers-more-part-b-
 therapies-for-breast-cancer-than-nhs-england](https://avalere.com/insights/medicare-covers-more-part-b-

 therapies-for-breast-cancer-than-nhs-england) (last visited Dec. 16, 2020)..... 14

Milena Sullivan et al., *Most Favored Nation Rule’s Impact on Medicare Beneficiaries
 OOP Costs*, *Avalere*, [https://avalere.com/insights/most-favored-nation-rules-impact-
 on-medicare-beneficiaries-oop-costs](https://avalere.com/insights/most-favored-nation-rules-impact-

 on-medicare-beneficiaries-oop-costs) (last visited Dec. 16, 2020)..... 8

Jiaquan Xu et al., National Center for Health Statistics, *Mortality in the United States,
 2018*, NCHS Data Brief No. 355, [https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/databriefs/db355-
 h.pdf](https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/databriefs/db355-

 h.pdf) (last visited Dec. 16, 2020)..... 1
